

No. 22-1199

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROGAN O'HANDLEY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, in her official capacity as California  
Secretary of State, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE BUCKEYE  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT  
OF CERTIORARI**

---

Jay R. Carson (0068526)

*Counsel of Record*

David C. Tryon (0028954)

THE BUCKEYE INSTITUTE

88 East Broad Street,

Suite 1300

Columbus, Ohio 43215

(614) 224-4422

[j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org](mailto:j.carson@buckeyeinstitute.org)

[d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org](mailto:d.tryon@buckeyeinstitute.org)

July 12, 2023

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
The Buckeye Institute*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

A. Will No one Rid Me of These Turbulent  
Tweets? .....3

B. Academic Views of Jawboning.....6

C. Jawboning’s Unhappy Bipartisan History.....13

D. Jawboning’s Allure and Dangers.....17

CONCLUSION .....22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Biden v. Knight First Amendment Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	6
<i>Changizi v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Hum. Servs.</i> , 602 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (S.D. Ohio 2022) .....	17
<i>First Unitarian Church of Los Angeles v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 357 U.S. 513, 78 S.Ct. 1352, 2 L.Ed.2d 1460 (1958) .....	9, 21
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973) .....	6

### Statutes

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22678(a).....	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1(b) .....	5
Cal. Elec. Code § 18302 .....	5
Cal. Elec. Code § 18502 .....	5
Cal. Elec. Code § 18540 .....	5
Cal. Elec. Code § 18543 .....	5
Cal. Gov. Code § 84504.6.....	5

### Other Authorities

Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Against Jawboning</i> , 100 Minn. L. Rev. 51 (2015).....	2, 12, 13
Derek E. Bambauer, <i>Orwell’s Armchair</i> , 79 U. Chi. L. Rev. 863 (2012) .....	19

Jerry Brito, “Agency Threats” & the Rule of Law: <i>An Offer You Can’t Refuse</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 553 (2014) .....	10, 11
Robert Dodsley, <i>The Chronicle of the Kings of England, from William the Norman to the Death of George III</i> (1821), J. Fairburn. P. 27, <a href="https://archive.org/details/chroniclekingse00saddgoog">https://archive.org/details/chroniclekingse00 saddgoog</a> .....	4
Clare Foran, The Atlantic, <i>Why Hillary Clinton Thinks She Lost the Election</i> (May 2, 2016), <a href="https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/05/hillary-clinton-election-trump-fbi-russia-hacking/525183/">https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2017/ 05/hillary-clinton-election-trump-fbi-russia- hacking/525183/</a> .....	14
Robert Justin Goldstein, PRELUDE TO MCCARTHYISM: THE MAKING OF A BLACKLIST, 38 Prologue Mag., no. 3 (2006). <a href="https://www.archives.gov/publications/prologue/2006/fall/agloso.html">https://www.archives.gov/publications/prologue/20 06/fall/agloso.html</a> .....	15
<i>Judges 15:15-16</i> (King James) .....	2
Knight Foundation, <i>Free Expression in America Post- 2020</i> (2022), <a href="https://knightfoundation.org/reports/free-expression-in-america-post-2020/">https://knightfoundation.org/reports/free- expression-in-america-post-2020/</a> .....	20
Kreimer, <i>Censorship by Proxy: The First Amendment, Internet Intermediaries, &amp; the Problem of the Weakest Link</i> , 155 U. Pa. L. Rev. 11 (2006) ...	17, 18

- Patrick Ruffini, *Why Russia's Facebook ad campaign wasn't such a success*, *The Wash. Post* (Nov. 3, 2017), [https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/why-russias-facebook-ad-campaign-wasnt-such-success/2017/11/03/b8efacca-bffa-11e7-8444-a0d4f04b89eb\\_story.html](https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/why-russias-facebook-ad-campaign-wasnt-such-success/2017/11/03/b8efacca-bffa-11e7-8444-a0d4f04b89eb_story.html)..... 14
- To Secure These Rights: The Report of the President's Committee on Civil Rights*, No. 47 (1947), <https://www.trumanlibrary.gov/library/to-secure-these-rights#47>..... 21, 22
- Wasserman, *Symbolic Counter-Speech*, 12 *Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J.* 367 (2004) ..... 20
- Tim Wu, *Agency Threats*, 60 *Duke L. J.* 1841 (2011) ..... 7, 8, 9
